UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

IN RE: PROPULSID **PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION**

SECTION "L"

This Document Relates To All Cases

JUDGE FALLON

MDL No. 1355

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE DUGAN LAW FIRM FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

In accordance with this Court's February 3, 2014 Order (Ex. A), the Dugan Law Firm moves this Honorable Court for an order directing Herman, Herman and Katz and Phil Garrett to disburse \$22,067.20 in fees to the Dugan Law Firm as payment for attorney's fees in this matter. Undersigned has conferred with Leonard Davis, Russ Herman and Chuck Jouandot of the Gauthier Firm in regard to this matter and they have no opposition. A similar motion was granted on June 5th, 2012 for the prior disbursement. (Ex. B)

The purpose of this motion is to seek court approval for the disbursement. Undersigned counsel states and affirms that my firm is the only party in interest to the funds in question. The Dugan Law Firm is the successor in interest to the Gauthier firm that may have been involved in this matter but any and all fees and reimbursement solely belong to Dugan Law Firm as Dugan Law Firm has the sole right, title and interest in the fees and expenses in this matter.

Dated: February 7, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

DUGAN LAW FIRM

<u>/s/ James R. Dugan, II</u> James R. Dugan, II (La Bar No. 24785) 365 Canal St., Ste. 1000 New Orleans, LA 70130 Tel: (504) 648-0180 Fax: (504) 648-0181

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing has been served upon all parties by electronically uploading the same to LexisNexis File and Serve and the that the foregoing was electronically filed with the Clerk of Court of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana by using the CM/ECF system which will send a Notice of Electronic Filing on this the 7th day of February, 2014.

/s/ James R. Dugan, II_____